VI.

VII.

VIII.

AGENDA
ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 2016, 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER — Mayor Davis
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
INVOCATION — Council Member Burris
ROLL CALL

MINUTES - February 16, 2016 — Regular Meeting
February 29, 2016 — Called Meeting

COMMUNICATIONS

a.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience — (three-minute time limit per speaker)

REPORTS

a.) Finance Department Report

b.) Police Department Report

c.) Fire Department Report

CONSENT AGENDA

ORDINANCES

a.) ORDINANCE NO. 1047 — SECOND/FINAL READING — PUBLIC HEARING
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ‘THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY
OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE,” SO AS TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING
MAP TO REZONE PROPERTY LOCATED ON DENSO DRIVE FROM I-2
(HEAVY INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT) TO B-3 (INTENSIVE BUSINESS

DISTRICT) SAID AREA BEING LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE
LIMITS OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE.




Agenda — Athens City Council
March 15, 2016

Page 2 of 2
XIl.  OLD BUSINESS
XIl.  NEW BUSINESS

a.) Proposed resolution designating Fair Housing Month in the City of Athens

b.) Proposed resolution authorizing the extension of a contractual agreement with
Chilhowee Greenhouse for maintenance of flower beds downtown and at the
Athens Municipal Building

c.) Proposed resolution authorizing the execution of a contractual agreement with
Ocoee Services for park maintenance/mowing of city-owned properties

d.) Proposed resolution authorizing the execution of a contractual agreement with
Huggins Lawn Care for cemetery maintenance

e.) Proposed resolution authorizing the execution of an agreement with
Environmental Trust Company for solid waste disposal services at the Meadow
Branch Landfill

f.) Proposed ordinance to add provisions to the Athens Municipal Code
concerning the sale of wine in retail food stores

g.) Consideration of proposed Downtown Tax Increment Financing (TIF)
Revitalization Zone Map

h.) Proposed ordinance to amend Zoning Code to clarify in-fill structures-setback
requirements and exceptions to height limitations

i.) Reappointment of William Wilson, Jo Lundy, Timothy Hughes, Matt Dannel
and Whitney Coe to the Council Advisory Committee, terms expire March 21,
2019

j.) Accept Certification of Sales Tax Referendum dated March 1, 2016, as
approved and submitted by the McMinn County Election Commission

k. Manager’s Report

X, ADJOURNMENT

BEER BOARD MEETING CANCELLED



City of Athens

Month of February 2016

Police Department Report to City Manager
Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part | - Crimes Against Persons This Month This Year Last Year to Date
1. Homicide 0 0 0
2. Sex Offense 1 2 3
3. Robbery 1 2 1
4, Assault 9 29 25
Part Il - Crime Against Property
5. Burglary 9 26 41
6. Theft 61 115 106
7. Motor Vehicle Theft 6 10 12
Moving Violations 488 912 833
Drugs 42 63 31
Arrests 85 158 148
Traffic Accident Statistics
Accidents Injuries
This This Last This This Year Last
Month Year Year to Month Year to
Date Date
Vehicle 56 111 112 7 23 22
Pedestrian 0 0 1 0 0 1
Other 12 29 25 1 6 5
Total 68 140 138 8 29 28
Priv. Prop. 25 51 27 0 1 3
Fatality Employment
This Month 0 Authorized Sworn Positions 30
This Year 0 Current Sworn Positions Filled 27
Last Year 0 Police Dept. Vacanies 3
Prepared: Submitted:

Amy B. Arnwine
City Clerk/Records Clerk

Charles T. Ziegler
Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.




ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

MONTH OF
TYPE OF CALL THIS MONTH LAST YEAR
RESIDENTIAL 0 1
COMMERCIAL 0 0
INDUSTRIAL 0 0
GRASS 0 1
VEH FIRES 1 0
TRASH FIRES 0 0
VEH ACC 3 6
FALSE ALARMS 13 9
OTHERS 16 31
MUTUAL AID 0 0
TOTAL CALLS 33 48
SAVED VALUE $0 $400,000
LOSSES
RESIDENTIAL $0 $1,000
COMMERCIAL $0 $0
INDUSTRIAL $0 $0
VEHICLE $500 $0
MISC $0 $0
TOTALS $500 $1,000
ST INSPECTONS 0 2
SAFETY SURVEYS 90 4
VIOLATIONS 136 0
PUBLIC EDU 350 20
FIREFIGHTER TRAINING
FULL TIME ACADEMIC 696 264
FULL TIME PRACTICAL 0 276
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC 0 0
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL 0 0
PERSONNEL ALLOWANCE
FULLTIME

VOLUNTEERS

FEBRUARY

TYTD

P WkFE OO

18
20
43

0

87

$4,748,000

$0
$40,000
$0
$2,500
$0
$42,500

0
125

179
350

1676

o

EMPLOYED
22
11

2016

LYTD

94

$2,555,000

$5,000
$0
$5,000
$0
$1,050
$11,050

2
15

3
570

619
473

o



