AGENDA

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 2016, 6:00 P.M.

- I. CALL TO ORDER Mayor Davis
- II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- III. INVOCATION Council Member Burris
- IV. ROLL CALL
- V. MINUTES February 16, 2016 Regular Meeting February 29, 2016 – Called Meeting

VI. COMMUNICATIONS

a.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience – (three-minute time limit per speaker)

VIII. REPORTS

- a.) Finance Department Report
- b.) Police Department Report
- c.) Fire Department Report

IX. CONSENT AGENDA

X. ORDINANCES

a.) <u>ORDINANCE NO. 1047 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING</u> AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND 'THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE,' SO AS TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP TO REZONE PROPERTY LOCATED ON DENSO DRIVE FROM I-2 (HEAVY INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT) TO B-3 (INTENSIVE BUSINESS DISTRICT) SAID AREA BEING LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE.

XI. OLD BUSINESS

XII. NEW BUSINESS

- a.) Proposed resolution designating Fair Housing Month in the City of Athens
- b.) Proposed resolution authorizing the extension of a contractual agreement with Chilhowee Greenhouse for maintenance of flower beds downtown and at the Athens Municipal Building
- c.) Proposed resolution authorizing the execution of a contractual agreement with Ocoee Services for park maintenance/mowing of city-owned properties
- d.) Proposed resolution authorizing the execution of a contractual agreement with Huggins Lawn Care for cemetery maintenance
- e.) Proposed resolution authorizing the execution of an agreement with Environmental Trust Company for solid waste disposal services at the Meadow Branch Landfill
- f.) Proposed ordinance to add provisions to the Athens Municipal Code concerning the sale of wine in retail food stores
- g.) Consideration of proposed Downtown Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Revitalization Zone Map
- h.) Proposed ordinance to amend Zoning Code to clarify in-fill structures-setback requirements and exceptions to height limitations
- i.) Reappointment of William Wilson, Jo Lundy, Timothy Hughes, Matt Dannel and Whitney Coe to the Council Advisory Committee, terms expire March 21, 2019
- j.) Accept Certification of Sales Tax Referendum dated March 1, 2016, as approved and submitted by the McMinn County Election Commission
- k.) Manager's Report

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

BEER BOARD MEETING CANCELLED

Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
1. Homicide	0	0	0	
	0		-	
2. Sex Offense	1	2	3	
3. Robbery	1	2	1	
4. Assault	9	29	25	
Part II - Crime Against Property				
5. Burglary	9	26	41	
6. Theft	61	115	106	
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	6	10	12	
Moving Violations	488	912	833	
Drugs	42	63	31	
Arrests	85	158	148	

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents			Injuries					
	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date		This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	56	111	112		7	23	22	
Pedestrian	0	0	1		0	0	1	
Other	12	29	25		1	6	5	
Total	68	140	138		8	29	28	
Priv. Prop.	25	51	27		0	1	3	

	Fatality
This Month	0
This Year	0
Last Year	0

Prepared: Amy B. Arnwine City Clerk/Records Clerk

	Employment
Authorized Sworn Positions	30
Current Sworn Positions Filled	27
Police Dept. Vacanies	3

Submitted: Charles T. Ziegler Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

		MONTH OF	FEBRUARY	2016
TYPE OF CALL	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD
RESIDENTIAL	0	1	0	2
COMMERCIAL	0	0	1	0
INDUSTRIAL	0	0	0	1
GRASS	0	1	1	4
VEH FIRES	1	0	3	0
TRASH FIRES	0	0	1	3
	3 13	6 9	18 20	16 25
FALSE ALARMS OTHERS	16	31	43	43
MUTUAL AID	0	0	43 0	45
TOTAL CALLS	33	48	87	94
SAVED VALUE	\$0	\$400,000	\$4,748,000	\$2,555,000
LOSSES				
RESIDENTIAL	\$0	\$1,000	\$0	\$5,000
COMMERCIAL	\$0	\$0	\$40,000	\$0
INDUSTRIAL	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$5,000
VEHICLE	\$500	\$0	\$2,500	\$0
MISC	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,050
TOTALS	\$500	\$1,000	\$42,500	\$11,050
ST INSPECTONS	0	2	0	2
SAFETY SURVEYS	90	4	125	15
VIOLATIONS	136	0	179	3
PUBLIC EDU	350	20	350	570
FIREFIGHTER TRA	INING			
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	696	264	1676	619
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	0	276	0	473
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC		0	0	0
VOLUNTEER PRACTICA	NL 0	0	0	0
PERSONNEL	ALLC	OWANCE	EMPLOYED	
FULLTIME		22	22	
VOLUNTEERS		25	11	